
  
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals             ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: July 13, 2021 
 
REGARDING:  39601 Grand River Avenue Suites A and B, Parcel # 50-22-24-476-017 (PZ21-0032) 
 
BY:   Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
Metro General Contractors 
 
Variance Type 
Sign Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:   General Business 
Location:   West of Haggerty Road and South of Grand River Avenue 
Parcel #:    50-22-24-476-017 
 
Request 
The applicant is requesting variance from The City of Novi Code of Ordinances Section 28-5(b)(1)a. For 
a 46.67 sq ft wall sign on the north (17.50 sq ft maximum area is allowed, based upon 14 feet lineal 
frontage) and a 41.42 sq ft wall sign on the north elevation (22.50 sq ft maximum area is allowed, 
based upon 18 feet lineal frontage). Section 28-5(d)(2) for a 46.67 sq ft wall sign on the west elevation 
(24 sq ft maximum area is allowed on the wall at the side entrance per Code). Section 28-5(b)(2)a and 
28-5(a) for an oversize and over-height Ground Sign (32.17 sq ft maximum area is allowed, based upon 
the 64'4" setback from the center line of Grand River and 6 ft is the maximum allowable height from 
grade). Section 28-7(b)(2) for three 4.22 sq ft directional ground pole signs at the west and north 
entryway driveways and northeast landscape island (3 sq ft maximum area is allowed, the third sign is 
also over the maximum allowable number of signs on a parcel. These variances are to accommodate 
the signage for the new 11:11 Burgers and Jimmy Johns Restaurants. This property is zoned General 
Business (B-3). 
 
:   
 
 
 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ21-0032, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for 
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________. 
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(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ21-0032, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property 

including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because_____________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 

by______________________________________. 
 

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance 
to______________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________.  
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The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if 

the proposed Sign Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the space 

below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project meets 

each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with the 

Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Sign Variance.) 
 

Standard #1.  Extraordinary Circumstances or Conditions. 
Explain how the circumstances or physical conditions applying to the property that do 

not apply generally to other properties in the same Zone District or in the general vicinity. 

Circumstances or physical conditions may include: 

 
a. Shape of Lot. A sign could not be placed in the location required by the Zoning 

Ordinance due to the shape, topography or other physical conditions of the lot or 

due to the location of an existing structure. Describe below: 

 

 

 

 

 

OR 
 

b. Environmental Conditions. A sign could not be placed in the location required by 

the Zoning Ordinance without removing or severely altering natural features, such 

as trees, topography, drainage courses or encroaching upon storm water facilities. 

Describe below: 

 

 

 

 

 

OR 

 

c. Abutting Property. A sign could not be reasonably seen by passing motorists due to 

the configuration of existing buildings, trees, signs or other obstructions on an 

abutting property. Describe below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REVIEW STANDARDS  

SIGN VARIANCE 
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d. Scale of Building or Lot Frontage. A sign that exceeds permitted dimensions for 

area and/or height could be considered appropriate in scale due to the length of 

the building frontage (wall sign only) or length of the lot frontage (ground sign 

only). Describe below: 

 

 

 

 
e. Not Self-Created. Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for 

the Variance was not created by the applicant or any person having an interest in 

the sign, sign structure, or property. Describe below: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Standard #2. Limit Use of Property. 
Explain how the failure to grant relief will unreasonably prevent or limit the use of the 

property and will result in substantially more than mere inconvenience or inability to 

attain a higher economic or financial return.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Standard #3. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area. 
Explain how the Sign Variance will not result in a use or structure that is incompatible with 

or unreasonably interferes with adjacent or surrounding properties, will result in substantial 

justice being done to both the applicant and adjacent or surrounding properties, and is 

not inconsistent with the spirit and intent of this chapter. 
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	Text1: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: 
	Text4: The ground and monument signs are going from displaying one entity (Burger King) to displaying two entities on one sign. The new dimension request would allow for proper legibility from the road and for drive thru traffic.
	Text5: 
	Text6: The previous building was a Burger King Restaurant. It is now being altered from one restaurant to two restaurants with drive-thrus. Due to the site reconfiguration and traffic flow, we are requesting slightlly larger directional signs (3 total) and a larger Monumental sign.
	Text7: 


